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This catalogue includes new books we have purchased over the last 12 months or so since our last Bee & 
Beekeeping book catalogue. 
 
We have continued to use the distinction of pre 1940 and post 1940 books which we hope you find of use. 
 
In quite a few cases, we do have more than one copy of a listed title.  These further copies can vary in edition, 
condition and price, so please do feel free to contact us if you wish. 
 
We also have new copies of ‘A World Without Bees’ written by Alison Benjamin and Brian McCallum, priced at 
£9.99. 
 
We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject areas and 
are quite happy to travel to view. 
 
New website 
 
In September 2008, we completed work on our new website.  We have now listed about 330 bee and 
beekeeping books, a further 3,600 in our other subject areas and are adding more as we progress.  Our 
catalogue customers will still have first chance to obtain new stock, but the internet allows us to display these 
books with photographs in many cases to a worldwide audience.  If you would like to view our website, its 
address is www.ardenbooks.co.uk  Any feedback would be welcome. 
 

SHOP  OPENING  HOURS 
 

Open 7 days: 10.30am – 5.30pm (Easter to end December) 
End of January to March, Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Monday 

 
This catalogue represents a small selection of recently purchased collections.  We carry a large stock of 
Natural History & Gardening books in our shop.  If you require a particular title in our subjects, please call us. 
 
Payment of invoices in STERLING please.  We accept  Visa, Mastercard & Eurocard, but only when placing 
your order.  Cards may not be used to pay an invoice at a later date.  We do not accept American Express 
credit cards.  All postage on books is extra. 
 

ABBREVIATIONS 
 

Vg        very good                                       t.e.g.     top edges gilt                           pp       pages 
Dw       dust wrapper                                  pbk       paperback                                illus     illustrations 
f.e.p.    front end paper                               o/w       otherwise                                 nd        no date 
a.e.g    all edges gilt                                   b/w       black & white                            sl         slightly    
 
 

 



 

 

Bee & Beekeeping Books pre 1940 
 
1. Apis Club. The Beekeeping Annual 1928.  Pub. Apis Club. 1928  pp. 100.  VG.    [35793]  £10.00 

 

2. Apis Club. The Beekeeping Annual 1931.  Pub. Apis Club. 1931  pp. 108. VG. copy.    [35787]  £10.00 
 

3. Apis Club. The Beekeeping Annual 1933.  Pub. Apis Club. 1933  pp. 104. VG.    [35789]  £8.50 
 

4. Apis Club. The Beekeeping Annual 1935.  Pub. Apis Club. 1935  pp. 48. Stain to spine area of contents.  Some 
pencil annotations in the ‘Diary’ section. Spine of card covers chipped with loss.  Card covers sunned and with 
small marks.    [35790]  £7.50 
 

5. Apis Club. The Beekeeping Annual 1936.  Pub. Apis Club. 1936  pp. 52.  VG.    [35788]  £7.50 
 

6. Bagster, S. The Management of Bees. With a Description of the ‘Ladies Safety Hive’. 3rd. Ed. Pub. 
Charles Griffin. c.1835  pp.xvi, 240 with 40 illustrations.  A little foxing to some pages. Original boards with new 
spine, using original label. Title page foxed in parts with tape mark to internal edge. A nice tight copy.    [30350] 
 £100.00 
 

7. Bazin, Gilles Augustin. The Natural History of Bees. Containing an account of their production, their 
oeconomy, the manner of their making wax and honey, and the best methods for the improvement and 
preservation of them. Printed for J.P. Knapton, London. 1744  pp. 8 leaves, 452, 8 leave index and with 12 
plates.  Text and plates overall are very clean, with just some offsetting of the text ink. Bound in full leather with 
new matching spine.  Some wear to corners.  Overall a vg. copy.  Scarce.     [35687]  £650.00 
 

8. Betts. The Diseases of Bees. Their Signs, Causes and Treatment. Pub. APIS Club. 1934  pp. 49 with figs.  
VG. copy.    [32829]  £25.00 
 

9. Bevan, Edward, M.D. The Honey-Bee. Its Natural History, Physiology and Management. Rev. Enl. Ed. 
Pub. Van Voorst. 1838  pp.xxiv, 447 with many figs. in text. A tight, very clean copy. Spine relaid, using most of 
original. A vg. copy of the scarce book.    [33707]  £125.00 
 

10. Bonsels, W. Maya. The Adventures of a Bee. A Story for Young People. Pub. Hutchinson’s. 1922  pp. 252 
with colour frontis. Scattered small spots of foxing to end-papers.  A couple of pages creased, o/w. sound and very 
clean internally.  Green boards lightly rubbed and marked in places.    [32854]  £7.00 
 

11. Brown, H. A Bee Melody.  Pub. Andrew Melrose. 1923  pp.vi, 274. A few light pencil marks internally, o/w. 
fine.  Green cloth boards a little bumped in a couple of places, o/w. vg.    [32961]  £15.00 
 

12. Cheshire, F. Practical Bee-Keeping. Being plain instructions to the Amateur for the successful 
management of the Honey Bee. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Upcott Gill. 1878  pp. 117 plus 32 page catalogue.  With 
illustrations.  One or two annotations to text.  A little foxing / staining to latter pages, o/w. internally clean.  Title 
page sympathetically repaired. Boards a little rubbed.  New spine and end-papers added and binding very sound. 
Scarce.    [32871]  £50.00 
 

13. Cheshire, F.R. Bees and Beekeeping. Vol. I - Scientific. Pub. Bazaar, Exchange and Mart. [1921]  pp.viii, 
336 plus 4 pages of adverts.  Lightly foxed fore-edges. Spine lightly pulled and sunned.  Overall a vg. copy in 
illus. boards.    [33684]  £30.00 
 

14. Cheshire, F.R. Bees and Beekeeping. Vol. I - Scientific and Vol. II - Practical. A Complete Treatise on 
the Anatomy, Physiology, Floral Relations, and the Profitable Management of the Hive Bee. Pub. Upcott 
Gill. 1886 & 1888  2 vols. in their original boards.  Volume 2 is a little faded on the spine and the cloth has lifted a 
little on the front board.  Internal hinges are showing some wear.  Contents very clean. Overall for their age, we 
would describe these books as a vg. set.    [35594]  £85.00 
 

15. Cook, A.J. The Bee-Keeper’s Guide. or Manual of the Apiary. 15th Ed. Pub. George York. 1894  pp.xv, 461 
with many text illus. Vg. bound in cloth.    [33045]  £40.00 
 

16. Cook, A.J. The Bee-Keepers’ Guide. Or the Manual of the Apiary. 7th. Ed. Pub. Newman. 1882  pp.viii, 302 
plus index and adverts with text figs. throughout.  Illus. boards lightly rubbed. Spine ends pulled.  Binding sound 
and contents very clean.    [32888]  £50.00 
 



 

17. Cotton, W.C. A Manual for New Zealand Bee Keepers.  Ltd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Newrick. 1976  pp.112.  Bound in 
Almond Kivar bookcloth. Special offer.  Several copies available. New.    [32858]  £10.00 
This book was first published in 1848 and is now very difficult to find. The copies on offer are part of a limited edition of 800 
which have been atttractively bound on Kivar bookcloth. 
 

18. Cotton, William Charles. My Bee Book.  1st. Ed. Pub. Rivington. 1842  pagination very irregular as noted in 
Harding 238.  pp.lvi, 2 leaves, then pages 60-368. (pp.72-98 have the same no. on both left- and right hand pages).  
With illustrations.  A little dusty along top-edge and some light foxing to rear endpapers, o/w. the contents are 
bright and clean.  Benefits from a recent new spine in similar brown colour to original blind tooled and gilt 
decorated boards. Original boards show wear on corners, some rippling near top edges and a few small stains; all 
commensurate with age.  A nice, tight copy.    [35693]  £150.00 
‘This is in the nature of a scrapbook, containing Cotton’s letters to cottagers, bee verses and mottoes, and reprints of parts of 
books by Southerne, Moore, Thorley, Sydserff, etc., and also the rules of the Oxford Apiarian Society, and details of Cotton’s 
plans to introduce bees to New Zealand.  Cotton, who was a clergyman, adopted a very moral tone in advocating the use of a 
puff ball narcotic to spare the lives of the bees.’ Harding 238. 
 

19. Cowan, T.W. The British Bee-Keepers Guide.  21st. Ed. Pub. Madgwick/BBJ. 1911  pp.viii, 226 plus adverts.  
Rebound. Complete with original card covers.  Coronation edition.    [32852]  £12.00 
 

20. Cowan, T.W. Wax Craft. All about Beeswax.  Its history, production, adulteration and commercial value. 
1st. Pub. Sampson. 1908  pp. 172 with 17 plates.  Lightly foxed fore-edge and light foxing to several parts 
internally.  Boards & spine lightly sunned. End papers replaced several years ago, binding sound.  Overall a vg. 
copy.    [32908]  £30.00 
 

21. Dadant, C.P. Dadant System of Beekeeping.  2nd. Ed. 10th. Thou. Pub. American Bee Journal. 1933  pp.x, 117 
with 60 figs.  VG. in green boards.    [36186]  £12.00 
 

22. Dadant, C.P. First Lessons in Beekeeping. Revised and rewritten Dadant, M.G. & J.C. Rep. Pub. 
American Bee Journal. 1943  pp. 127 with figs.  Light foxing to last few pages, o/w. very clean, bright and sound.  
Spine a little pulled at top. Overall a vg. copy.    [32879]  £10.00 
 

23. Dadant, M.G. A Thousand Answers to Beekeeping Questions.  6th. Ed. 11th. Thou. Pub. American Bee 
Journal. 1931  pp. 276 plus adverts.  VG. in brown cloth.    [35388]  £20.00 
 

24. Dept. of Agric. Instruction in Bee-Keeping for the use of Irish Bee-Keepers.  Pub. HMSO. 1912  pp. 88 
with b/w. plates.  End papers lightly tanned, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32715]  £18.00 
 

25. Digges, J.G. The Practical Bee Guide. A Manual of modern beekeeping. History, Anatomy, 
Appliances, Management. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Simpkin. 1917  pp.ix, 229 plus catalogue, with figs. throughout.  Spine 
a little rubbed at top and bottom.  Stain mark on front.  Internally very clean.    [33679]  £25.00 
 

26. Digges, Rev. J.G. The Practical Bee Guide. A Manual of Modern Beekeeping.    5th. Ed. Pub. Simpkin. 
1921  pp.x, 229 plus 18 pages of adverts. With figs. throughout. Spine sunned, corners lightly bumped, o/w. a vg. 
copy.    [32810]  £30.00 
Considered the most well-known Irish Bee book. 
 

27. Dunbar, Rev . William (Jardine, Sir William.). Entomology. Bees. The Naturalist’s Library. Vol. XXXIV. 
Pub. W.H. Lizars and Bohn, H.G. 1852  pp. 301 with 30 plates, 19 of them hand-coloured.  The bottom edge of 
some pages are dusty, otherwise internally this is a very good clean copy.  In original boards, with spine having 
been relaid (spine had cracked down the middle and is cropped by 0.5cm at either end) .  Boards rubbed on corners 
and on one spot on both front and rear boards. TEG.  A nice tight copy.    [35689]  £90.00 
 

28. E.H. Taylor. Bees for Beginners.  Pub. E.H. Taylor. c.1923  pp.xvi, 112 plus 1 page advert.  Illustrated.  Good 
to vg. in blue cloth boards.    [32996]  £4.00 
 

29. Edwardes, T. Bee-Keeping for All. A Manual of Honey-Craft. 5th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1939  pp. xii, 221 
with figs.  Boards lightly rubbed, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32778]  £5.00 
 

30. Edwardes, T. The Bee-Master of Warrilow.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pall Mall Press. 1907  pp. 64 with b/w. plates.  
Spine lightly sunned and a little rubbed. A little foxing at ends, o/w. overall a vg. copy.    [32752]  £20.00 
 

31. Edwardes, T. The Bee-master of Warrilow.  Rep. Pub. Ashgrove. 1983  pp. 219.  Thoroughly vg. in card 
covers.    [32839]  £6.00 
A reprint of the revised and enlarged edition, first published in 1920. 
 



 

32. Edwardes, T. The Lore of the Honey-Bee.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1908  pp.xxiv, 281, plus 40 page catalogue.  
With 24 illus.  Lightly foxed. Spine lightly bumped at ends. Overall vg.    [32773]  £10.00 
 

33. Evrard, E. The Mystery of the Hive.  1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1923  pp. 369 plus 8 page Methuen catalogue.  
Lightly foxed front-end and to fore-edges, o/w. contents very clean.  VG. in blue boards.    [35795]  £20.00 
 

34. Fabre, J.H. Bramble-Bees and Others. Translated by Alexander Teixeira de Mattos. Pub. Hodder and 
Stoughton. 1919  pp.viii, 456.  In green cloth boards, black decoration.  Corners and spine a little bumped.  A good 
copy.    [29385]  £9.00 
 

35. Flower, A.B. Beekeeping up to date.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1925  pp.xii, 110 with figs. and plates.  VG. in card 
covers which show some wear.    [35408]  £5.00 
 

36. Fraser, H.M. Beekeeping.  2nd. Ed. Pub. University of London Press. 1931  pp.xiv, 145.  A vg. copy in lightly 
chipped and marked dw.    [35159]  £25.00 
 

37. Fraser, H. Malcolm. Beekeeping in Antiquity.  1st. Ed. Pub. Univ. Press of London. 1931  pp.xii, 157 with 8 
plates.  Light foxing at ends. Fore-edges also have scattered foxing.  Overall a vg. copy.  Signed by H. Malcolm 
Fraser.    [33711]  £35.00 
 

38. Geary, H. The Bee Keeper’s Vade Mecum.  Pub. Stanley Paul. 1920  pp. 202 with illus. Spine lightly sunned 
and a wearing through at ends.  Internally very sound and clean.      [32876]  £25.00 
 

39. Geary, H. Profitable Bee-Keeping. For Small-Holders and Others. 1st. Ed. Pub. C. Arthur Pearson. 1911  
pp. 124 with plates.  Bound into boards with original covers.  VG.    [33693]  £25.00 
 

40. Hall, Rev. C.A. Bees, Wasps and Ants.  Pub. A. & C. Black. 1925  pp.viii, 88 with plates.  Light foxing to fore-
edges and to some margins.  O/w. a vg. copy. in decorated boards.    [33716]  £7.00 
 

41. Hamilton, W. The Art of Bee-Keeping.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Herald. 1945  pp. 182 with plates.  VG. in green cloth.    
[33738]  £6.00 
 

42. Harris, W.H. The Honey-Bee. Its Nature, Homes and Products. Pub. Religious Tract Society. [1884]  pp.xv, 
272 with illus. incl. frontis. Very clean.  A thoroughly vg. copy in illus. boards.    [33688]  £50.00 
 

43. Harris, W.H. The Honey-Bee. Its Nature, Homes and Products. Pub. Religious Tract Society. [1884]  pp.xv, 
272 with illus. incl. frontis. A little foxed at ends and illus. boards rubbed in places.   Overall good to vg.    
[35791]  £40.00 
 

44. Hawks, E. Bees. Shown to the Children. Pub. Jack. c.1912  pp.xiv, 120 with plates.  Spine lightly bumped at 
ends, o/w. a nice clean copy in illus. boards.    [32717]  £15.00 
 

45. Herrod-Hempsall, W. The Bee-Keeper’s Guide.  3rd. Ed. Pub. BBJ. 1940  pp.xii, 169 plus adverts with figs. 
throughout.  VG. in card covers.    [32743]  £4.00 
 

46. Herrod-Hempsall, W. Producing, Preparing, Exhibiting and Judging Bee Produce.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. 
BBJ. 1948  pp.viii, 219 plus adverts with figs. and plates in text throughout.  VG. in green cloth boards.    [32620] 
 £18.00 
 

47. Herrod-Hempsall, W. Producing, Preparing, Exhibiting, & Judging Bee Produce.  1st. Ed. Pub. BBJ. 1912  
pp. 168 plus adverts. With figs. throughout. Boards lightly rubbed, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32751]  £16.00 
Signed by and with the address of John Spiller, author of The Advantages of the House Apiary. 
 

48. Huber, Francis. New Observations on the Natural History of Bees.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Anderson. 1808  pp.xxv, 
314 with 2 plates in one fold-out sheet.  Bound at a later date in brown boards which are in vg. to fine condition.  
Rough-cut pages showing wear along edges commensurate with their age. Scattered foxing at several parts of the 
book.  The fold-out plate shows foxing of a light colour, a stain in the right-hand margin and a 2.5cm closed tear 
on a fold. Binding in vg. condition.  A nice copy.     [35694]  £150.00 
 

49. Huish, R. A Treatise on the Natures, Economy and Practical Management of Bees.  2nd. Ed. Pub. 
Baldwin, Cradock & Joy. 1817  pp.xxxvii, 396 with 6 plates of engravings.  Bottom third of each plate is lightly 
stained.  Rest of the contents are very clean and free from foxing. Handsomely rebound several years ago in full 
calf with raised bands and blind tooling on boards.  Boards have a few light scuff marks.  A lovely copy of this 
scarce work     [32906]  £350.00 
 



 

50. Hunter, J. A Manual of Bee-Keeping.  1st. Pub. Robert Hardwicke. 1875  pp.vii, 231 with text illus. Bound in 
half calf with re-layed spine. There is some loss to original spine not affecting title.    [33044]  £60.00 
 

51. Hunter, J. A Manual of Beekeeping.  3rd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Bogue. [1879]  pp.viii, 220 plus Hardwick and 
Bogue catalogue.  VG. in original decorated boards, gently worn in places.    [35775]  £50.00 
 

52. Hutchinson, W.Z. Advanced Bee Culture. Its Method and Management. 4th. Ed. Pub. Root. 1911  pp. 205 
with illus.  Lacking ffep. Illus. boards lightly rubbed on extrems. Internally sound and very clean.    [32899] 
 £30.00 
 

53. Jackson, I.H. Bee-keeping for Beginners.  1st. Pub. Blackie. 1924  pp.112 with plates and figs. and colour 
frontis.  DW. a little chipped. Overall a nice copy.    [32667]  £12.50 
 

54. Kelsey, W.E. The Spell of the Honey Bee.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall. 1947  pp.xii, 274 with plates and 
figs.  VG. in brown cloth boards.    [33739]  £8.00 
 

55. Kennedy-Bell, M. G. The Joys of Bee-Keeping.  1st. Pub. Herbert Jenkins. 1932  pp. 191, with b/w. plates. A 
nice copy in green cloth boards which are rubbed and showing some wear along edges particularly top and bottom 
of spine.    [35379]  £10.00 
With an introduction by The Rev. G. R. Woodward. 
 

56. Langstroth, L.L. Hive and Honey Bee. Revised, Enlarged and Completed by Chas. Dadant & Son. 20th. 
Ed. Pub. Hamilton. 1919  pp.x, 575 plus adverts with plates and text-figs. Boards lightly rubbed on spine and 
corners. Lightly foxed end-papers, o/w. internally very sound and clean.    [32887]  £30.00 
 

57. Langstroth, L.L.  Hive and the Honey Bee. (Rev. by Charles Dadant). Revised, Enlarged and Completed 
by Chas. Dadant & Son. 5th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Hamilton. 1900  pp.xvi, 522, xiv with plate engravings and text-
illus. Lightly foxed end-papers, title page, and plates o/w. internally vg.  Illus. boards lightly which are lightly 
rubbed and spine ends showing light wear.    [32885]  £60.00 
 

58. Langstroth, L.L. A Practical Treatise on the Hive and Honey-Bee.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Lippincott. 1868  pp.xii, 
409 with 77 engravings.  Light foxing through the volume. Handsomely rebound several years ago in full-calf, 
with raised bands and gilt decoration on spine. The title page has been cut down by c.10% from the top - probably 
a previous owner who wanted to remove an unwanted signature. There is a little foxing at points through the book, 
otherwise this is a fine copy.    [32891]  £190.00 
 

59. Lardner, D. The Bee and White Ants. Their Manners and Habits. Pub. Walton & Maberly. 1856  pp.vi, 176 
plus 8 page catalogue.  With many figs. in text  Spine of decorated green cloth boards relaid.  Contents clean and 
very bright.    [33008]  £45.00 
 

60. Lawson, J.A. Honeycraft. In Theory and Practice. Pub. Chapman & Hall. 1931  pp.xii, 228 with illus.  Tiny 
spots of foxing along top-edge, o/w. a vg. copy.    [33000]  £20.00 
 

61. Leeming, J.F. Claudius the Bee.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Harrap. 1936  pp. 160 with illus. by Richard B. Ogle. Spine 
and board extrems. tanned and lightly rubbed.  Good to vg.    [32956]  £12.00 
 

62. Lovell, J.H. The Flower and the Bee.  Pub. Constable. 1920  pp.xvii, 286.  VG. in green cloth boards. A nice 
copy.    [35769]  £30.00 
 

63. Lubbock, Sir John. Ants, Bees, and Wasps. A Record of Observations on the Habits of the Social 
Hymenoptera. 5th. Ed. Pub. Kegan, Paul, Trench & Co. 1882  pp.xx, 448 plus 44 page catalogue.  With 5 colour 
plates. Top and bottom of spine pulled and plate No.1 has been creased.  Internally very clean.  Good to vg.    
[33713]  £20.00 
 

64. Mace, H. A Book about the Bee.  Pub. Hutchinson. 1921  pp.x, 138 with plates. Lightly foxed at ends, o/w. 
internally very clean and sound.  In dw. which is chipped in places and has a little loss.    [32803]  £5.00 
 

65. Mace, H. Some other Bees.  1st. Pub. Hutchinson. 1925  pp.x, 160 with plates.  A handsome copy in dw. lightly 
chipped in places.  Scarce in dw.    [32804]  £15.00 
 

66. Mace, H.A. Modern Bee-Keeping.  1st. Ed. Pub. Modern Bee-Keeping. 1927  pp.225 with plates and figs.  Card 
covers splitting in places.  Binding sound and contents very clean.    [32807]  £8.50 
A twenty page supplement is included at the rear of this volume, detailing all the Beekeeper’s Associations and a guide to 
supplies. 
 



 

67. Macfie, D.T. Practical Bee Keeping and Honey Production.  2nd. Ed. Pub. W.H. & L. Collingridge Ltd. nd  
pp. 127 with plates and figs. in text.  VG. in buff coloured boards.    [33010]  £4.00 
 

68. Maeterlinck, M. The Children’s Life of the Bee.  Pub. George Allen & Unwin. 1919  pp. 192 with 5 colour 
plates. Boards lightly rubbed, o/w. vg.    [32963]  £18.00 
 

69. Maeterlinck, M The Life of the Bee.  Ed. de Luxe. Pub. George Allen. 1912  pp. 306 plus catalogue.  VG. in 
green cloth boards.    [32747]  £8.00 
 

70. Matheson, A. New Perspectives on Varroa.  1st. Pub. IRBA. 1994  pp.iv, 161 with illus. and tables. Fine pbk. 
copy.    [33048]  £12.00 
 

71. Miller, Dr. C.C. Fifty Years among the Bees.  Pub. Root. 1915  pp. 320 plus 4 sides of advertisements of 
‘books on beekeeping’. Spine relaid after having been tidied up by cropping c.0.5cm to 1cm from the top and 
bottom. Original cloth boards rubbed a little on corners and edges.  Contents vg. and clean.    [35692]  £50.00 
 

72. Miller, Dr. C.C. A Thousand Answers to Beekeeping Questions. As answered by him in the Columns of 
the American Bee Journal. Pub. ABJ. 1917  pp. 276 with figs. in text.  Lightly foxed end-papers, o/w. very 
clean.  Brown cloth boards lightly rubbed on extrems. Overall vg.    [32954]  £20.00 
 

73. Miner, T.B. The American Bee Keeper’s Manual.  Pub. C.M. Saxton & Co. 1857  pp.iv, 349, 10 with illus.  
Lightly foxed to p.10 and end-papers, o/w. internally very clean and bright.  Handsomely blind-tooled boards are 
rubbed in places and are lacking a little of the bottom corners.  Also missing a little from the top of the spine.  Still 
a handsome book, with a very good binding.     [33017]  £300.00 
 

74. Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries. Report on the Marketing of Honey and Beeswax. In England and 
Wales. Pub. HMSO. 1931  pp.i-x, 92, xi-xiv with plates.  VG. in card covers.     [33702]  £18.00 
 

75. Morley, M.W. The Bee People.  Pub. Methuen & Co. 1907  pp.xii, 124 with plates and figs. throughout.  Boards 
lightly rubbed in places, o/w. vg. Not common.    [32785]  £15.00 
 

76. Morley, W.S. Bee-Keeping for Profit.  Pub. Cassell. 1914  pp. 124 with eight plates. VG.    [32787]  £20.00 
 

77. Neighbour, A. The Apiary. Or, Bees, Bee-Hives, and Bee-Culture. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Kent and Neighbour. 1866  
pp.i-viii, xv-xxiii, 274, iii with colour frontis.  New end papers sympathetically added to original binding, which is 
lightly bumped on corners. Overall a tight, vg. copy.    [33675]  £70.00 
 

78. Nutt, T. Humanity to honey bees, or, Practical directions for the Management of Bees.  3rd. Ed. Pub.  
Wisbech. 1835  pp.xxii, 269 with illus. & one fold-out plate. Front hinge showing a little wear, binding still sound. 
Spots of foxing to several areas of the text, o/w. generally a very clean copy. Boards rubbed at spine ends and 
lightly on corners.  A couple of bumps to boards.  Good to vg.    [32910]  £100.00 
 

79. Nutt, T. Humanity to honey bees, or, Practical directions for the Management of Bees.  6th. Rev. Enl. 
Ed. Pub. Wisbech. 1845  pp.xxiv, 306 with fold-out engraved frontis. plates, one further fold-out eng. plate (of the 
apiary at Delabere Park, Berkshire) and 10 other engravings.  A rectangular piece of the fep has been cut out, 
presumably to remove an unwanted signature.  The contents are overall in fine condition. In original blind-
decorated boards, a little bumped on corners and showing a little wear on the spine.  A nice copy.    [35792] 
 £60.00 
This edition was revised, enlarged and edited by the Rev. Thomas Clark. ‘Nutt lived as a boy at Wisbech. A draper’s assistant 
of no great schooling, he became interested in bees during a long convalescence.  He asserts that he invented his collateral 
hive before ever reading a book on bees.  He acquired many patrons and subscribers and made the hive and method very well 
known.  One plate, which first appeared in the 2nd ed., is of the apiary at Delabere Park near Reading, the seat of one of Nutt’s 
patrons the Marquess of Blandford who later became the Duke of Marlborough. The sketch was made by the Duchess when 
Marchioness of Blandford, and Nutt complains in the 6th ed., that Cotton (238) had ‘silently and surrepticiously’ taken the 
sketch and placed it at the end of his list of bee books.’ (Harding 215). 
 

80. Nutt, T. Practical Directions for the Management of Honey Bees.  Upon an improved and Humane 
Plan by which the Lives of Bees may be Preserved and adundance of Honey of a Superior Quality may 
be obtained. 7th. Ed. Pub. Wisbech. 1848  pp.xxxiv, 306 plus Longman, Brown, Green and Longmans catalogue. 
Front internal hinge tender.  Fold-out plate has a small tear. Contents clean. Spine ends and board corners rubbed. 
Boards decorated with blind tooling are a little shelf-rubbed, but not surprising for age.      [32890]  £75.00 
This is the 7th and last edition of Nutt’s ‘Humanity to honey bees, or, Practical directions for the Management of Bees’. 
 

81. Oxenham, J. Bees in Amber. A Little Book of Thoughtful Verse. Pub. Methuen. 1913  pp. 118.  A little 
rubbed and marked in card covers with dw.  Internally very clean.     [32960]  £5.00 
 



 

82. Pellett, F.C. Practical Queen Rearing.  2nd. Ed. Pub. ABJ. 1917/8  pp. 103 with b/w. plates.  Corners lightly 
rubbed, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32737]  £20.00 
 

83. Pettigrew, A. The Handy Book of Bees. Being a practical Treatise on their profitable management. 3rd. 
Rev. Ed. Pub. William Blackwood. 1875  pp.xiv, 162 plus 16-page Blackwood catalogue. Internal hinges showing 
light wear, binding still firm.  Decorated boards lightly bumped and rubbed. Nr. vg.    [32934]  £60.00 
 

84. Pettigrew, A. The Handy Book of Bees. Being a practical Treatise on their profitable management. 4th. 
Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. William Blackwood. 1881  pp.xvi, 172 plus catalogues. VG. in illus. boards.    [32936]  £50.00 
 

85. Pettigrew, A. The Handy Book of Bees. A practical Treatise on their profitable managment. 1st. Ed. Pub. 
William Blackwood. 1870  pp.xiv, 193 plus 8 page catalogue. Light foxing to catalogue, o/w. very clean.  Spine 
sympathetically relaid.  VG. in illus. green boards.    [32937]  £90.00 
 

86. Phillips, E.F. Bee-Keeping.  New Rev. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1945  pp.xxx, 490 with figs. throughout.  VG. in 
lightly chipped and rubbed dw.    [32990]  £20.00 
 

87. Phillips, E.F. Beekeeping. A Discussion of the Life of the Honeybee and of the production of Honey. Rev. 
Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1928  pp.xxx, 490 with figs.  Boards lightly rubbed. Internally vg. & very clean.    [31269] 
 £28.00 
 

88. Phillips, E.F. Beekeeping.  Pub. Macmillan. 1926  pp.xxiv, 457 with illus. throughout.  VG. in decorated green 
cloth boards.    [32959]  £20.00 
 

89. Ransome, H.M. The Sacred Bee. In Ancient Times and Folklore. 1st. Ed. Pub. George Allen. 1937  pp. 308 
with 12 plates and 35 text figures. Front internal hinge showing a little wear to top-half.  Original boards a little 
sunned in places and a thin 4cm long scratch to spine which does not affect the soundness of the binding.  
Internally 3 or 4 spots of foxing running to the contents page, o/w. very sound, clean and bright.    [32999]  £60.00 
 

90. Ransome, H.M. The Sacred Bee. In ancient times and folklore. Rep. Pub. BBNO. 1986  pp. 308 with illus.  
Fine in fine dw.    [35774]  £18.00 
 

91. Rendl, G. The Way of a Bee. (Translated by Patrick Kirwan). Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1933  pp.xiii, 
168. Light foxing throughout, really just affecting the margins and ends.  Lacking part of dw.  Good plus.    
[33734]  £16.00 
 

92. Russell, Sir E.J. et al. Diseases of Bees.  Pub. Rothamsted. [1936]  pp. 43 with figs.  Some foxing to several 
places.  Card covers a little bumped, chipped and marked.     [35786]  £7.50 
Four papers presented to a conference held at Rothamsted on 26th September 1936 are included.  They consider ‘Brood 
Diseases in England’, ‘Bee Paralysis’, ‘Brood and Adult Bee Diseases in Switzerland’ and ‘Control of American foul brood in 
the United States’. 
 

93. Simmins, S. A Modern Bee Farm. And its Econominc Management. New Rev. Ed. Pub. Fawcett. 1893  
pp.xiv, 274 plus adverts. Boards lightly rubbed and spine a litle tanned, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32985]  £30.00 
 

94. Simmins, S. A Modern Bee Farm. And its economic management. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simmins and Pettitt. 1887  
pp.xiv, 195 with advertisements.  VG. in limp cloth covers.    [33727]  £40.00 
 

95. Simmins, S. A Modern Bee Farm And It’s Economic Management.  1st. Pub. Pettitt & Co. 1887  pp.xiv. 
195, with line drawings and plans throughout the text. A good copy in cloth boards, front board has stain on left 
bottom corner affecting some of spine also.    [35376]  £40.00 
 

96. Sladen, F.W.L. The Humble-Bee. Its Life History and how to Domesticate it with descriptions of all the 
Species of Bombus and Psithyrus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1912  pp.xiv, 283 with colour plates.  Rear hinge 
tender. Boards lightly rubbed on corners, spine ends showing small splits.  Contents generally very clean.    
[32905]  £65.00 
 

97. Steiner, R. Nine Lectures on Bees.  Pub. AAF. 1933  pp. 95 plus diagrams.  Contents vg.  Original card covers 
and binding showing wear.  Overall a good reading copy.    [33007]  £20.00 
 

98. Sturges, A.M. Practical Beekeeping.  1st. Pub. Cassell.  1924  pp.xx, 308 with plates and figs.  Lightly foxed at 
ends, o/w., vg.  Spine lightly sunned and gently bumped on corners.    [32794]  £12.00 
 

99. Taylor, H. The Bee-keeper’s Manual; or practical hints on the management and complete preservation 
of the Honey Bee, and in particular collateral hives. 1st. Ed. Pub. Groombridge. 1838  pp.v, 1 leaf, index, 78 
with illus.  In brown cloth boards, sunned in places and with several light coloured small stains.  Scattered spots of 



 

light coloured foxing at some parts of the book.  With these exceptions, this copy is in vg. condition.    [35691] 
 £150.00 
 

100. ‘The Times’ Bee-Master (Cumming, John). Bee-Keeping.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sampson, Low, Son & Marston. 1864  
pp.xx, 224  with many figs. in text. A very clean, vg. copy in decorative boards.    [33706]  £60.00 
 

101. ‘The Times’ Bee-Master (Cumming, John). Bee-Keeping.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Sampson, Low, Son & Marston. 1871  
pp.xx, 224  with many figs. in text. Greasy spot marks to front-end and fore-edge of some pages. Otherwise the 
contents are vg. Original boards heavily rubbed in places.  Work has been done to make this book a tight copy, 
including adding new end-papers.    [35794]  £30.00 
 

102. Webster, W.B. The Book of Bee-Keeping. A Practical Guide and Complete Manual on the Proper 
Management of Bees. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Upcott Gill. 1901  pp.104 plus catalogue.  Lightly foxed in several places, 
o/w. clean internally.  Most of old spine relaid on red boards which are a little rubbed and stained. Sound binding.      
[32759]  £17.50 
 

103. White, C.N. Pleasurable Bee-Keeping.  Pub. Edward Arnold. [1895]  pp. 184 plus adverts.  With 60 figs. in 
text.  Boards lightly rubbed and marked.  Internally very clean.      [33664]  £30.00 
 

104. Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Management of Bees 1770.  Fac. Ed. Pub. Kingsmead. 1970  pp.xx, 
320 plus 16 page appendix and 3 fold-out plates. Some small spots of foxing to fore-edge and 1 of the plates.  
Overall vg. in vg. plus dw.    [33851]  £25.00 
 

105. Williams, C. The Story of the Hive. A Bee-Lover’s Book. Pub. A. & C. Black. 1928  pp.viii, 200.  Lightly 
foxed at ends and to some margins.  Spine faded in places.  Otherwise a good plus copy.    [33725]  £4.00 

 
 

Bee & Beekeeping Books post 1940 
106. Abbott, C.P. Queen Breeding for Amateurs.  Pub. Bee Craft. 1947  pp. 48 with photographs.  Card covers 

lightly tanned and marked, o/w. vg.    [32711]  £6.00 
 

107. Abbott, May. Me and the Bee. The Battles of a Bumbling Beekeeper. Pub. Hammond. 1965  pp.189 with 
illus.  Foxing to foredges which only just encroaches on the margins.  Overall vg. in brown cloth boards.    [35696] 
 £12.00 
This is a very good read.  Bee and beekeeping information is presented in an amusing and well-informed manner to the reader 
through the life of a lady who decides to take up beekeeping in mid-life.  Rumour has it that the lady may have well been a man 
and that this work was frowned upon by some in the beekeeping fraternity as being too frivolous.  Nevertheless, we think it’s an 
easy and enjoyable way for the beginner to pick up some sound bee and beekeeping information. 
 

108. Alford, D.V. The Life of the Bumblebee.  1st. Ed. Pub. Davis-Poynter. 1978  pp. 80 with several plates.  DW. 
spine lightly sunned, o/w. a vg. copy.    [36180]  £20.00 
 

109. American Honey Inst. Old Favorite Honey Recipes.  Pub. AHI. 1945  pp. 53. VG. in card covers.    [33700] 
 £3.50 
 

110. Armitt, J.H. Bee-Keeping for Recreation and Profit. Relating Craftsmanship to the Bee Colony’s natural 
development and instinctive behaviour. Pub. Ladbrook. 1952  pp. 98 with many figs.  A nice copy in dark 
green boards.    [32834]  £10.00 
 

111. Atkins, E.L. (et al). The Hive and the Honey Bee. A new Book on Beekeeping which continues the 
tradition of ‘Langstroth on the Hive and the Honeybee’. Rev. Ed. Pub. Dadant. 1979  pp.xx, 740 with many 
figs.  Lightly foxed fore-edges, not affecting contents.  Overall a vg. copy.    [36184]  £20.00 
 

112. Barrett, P. The Immigrant Bees. 1788 to 1898. Vol. II. An Update on the Introduction of European 
Honeybees into Australia and New Zealand. Pub. by Author. 1999  pp.164 with figs.  VG. in card covers.    
[32823]  £20.00 
Ltd. ed. of 100 copies of which this is No.88.   
 

113. Bassett Green, W.H. The Queen of the Golden Bees. A fairy tale founded on fact. 1st. Ed. Pub. Arrowsmith. 
1944  pp. 71, with many illus. Feint foxing to fep. and title page, o/w. clean copy in black cloth boards which have 
some staining minor marks on boards.    [35382]  £15.00 
 

114. Beck, B.F. and Smedley, D. Honey and your health.  1st. Ed. Pub. Museum Press. 1947  pp. 231 with plates.  
VG. in similar dw. for its age.    [35761]  £25.00 



 

 

115. Beckley, P. Keeping Bees.  1st. Pub. Pelham Books. 1977  pp. 125 with figs. VG. in vg. dw.    [32826]  £10.00 
 

116. Beekeeping Annual Office. Beehives by Herbert Mace and Beehouses by John Spiller.  Pub. BAO. nd  pp. 
14.  VG. Paper covers.    [33863]  £10.00 
A small leaflet released on the subjects of Beehives and Beehouses. 
 

117. Bent, E.R. A Bee-Keeper’s Progress.  1st. Pub. Gale & Polden. 1950  pp.x, 142.  VG. in lightly chipped dw.    
[32725]  £13.50 
 

118. Bent, E.R. Swarm Control Survey.  1st. Pub. Gale & Polden. 1946  pp.vi, 85.  VG. in dw. lightly bumped and 
chipped along edges.    [32727]  £10.00 
 

119.  Benton, T. Bumblebees.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins New Naturalist. 2006  As new in same dw.    [35319]  £65.00 
 

120. Berthold Jnr, R.  Beeswax Crafting.  1st. Ed. Pub. Wicwas Press. 1993  pp. xiv, 128 with many b/w. plates.  
Fine in illus. boards.    [32633]  £15.00 
 

121. Beswick, F. Traditional British Honey Drinks.  Pub. BBNO. 1994  pp.28. Fine in card covers.    [32840] £5.00 
First published as ‘Traditional Honey Drinks’, this book gives details of a wide-range of honey based alcoholic drinks, with 
tried and tested recipes for two dozen different brews. 
 

122. Bibba. Seeds for Beekeepers, Conservationists and Gardeners.  Pub. Bibba. 1993  pp. 40. Fine copy in card 
covers.     [33036]  £3.50 
 

123. Bielby, W.B. Home Honey Production.  Pub. EP. 1977  pp. 72 with figs. throughout.  Nr. vg. in card covers.    
[32720]  £14.00 
 

124. Brett, W. Honey from Your Garden. A Handy Guide to Bee Keeping. Pub. C. Arthur Pearson. 1942  pp. 
54.  Bound into blue boards, with original front card cover.  VG.    [33694]  £10.00 
 

125. Briggs, M. Honey. And its many health benefits. Pub. Abbeydale Press. 2008  pp. 160. New in illus. boards. 
RRP £6.99.    [35771]  £6.00 
Looks at how honey is made, the history of its uses plus a section dedicated to culinary recipes, health and beauty. 
 

126. Brown, R. Beeswax.  Pub. BBNO. 1981  pp. 74 with figs.  Small stain to corner of front cover, o/w. a vg. copy.  
Signed by Ron Brown.    [36182]  £12.50 
 

127. Brown, R. Honey Bees. A Guide to their Management. Pub. Crowood. 1990  pp. 128 with plates and figs.  
Fine in fine dw.    [33842]  £12.00 
 

128. Brown, Ron. Honey Bees. A Guide to Management. Pub. Crowood. 2008  pp. 128. New in card covers.    
[35772]  £10.99 
A complete guide to small-scale beekeeping including information on the construction and setting up of hives, swarm 
management and control, marketing and presentation of hive products and dealing with pests and diseases. 
 

129. Buhet, G. The Honey Siege.  Pub. Penguin. 1958  pp. 248 plus adverts. VG. in card covers.    [35764]  £3.00 
 

130. Burke, P.W. Feeding Bees. Publication 131. Pub. Ontario Dept. Agric. & Food. nd c1970  pp.10. VG. in card 
covers.    [32640]  £4.00 
 

131. Butler, C.G. Bee-Hives. Bulletin 144. 1st. Ed. Pub. HMSO. 1949  pp. 20 with plates, figs. and adverts.  Fine in 
card covers.    [33830]  £12.00 
 

132. Butler, C.G. The Honeybee. An introduction to her sense-physiology and behaviour. Pub. Oxford. 1949  
pp. 139. VG. in light blue boards, lightly foxed on spine.    [35409]  £5.00 
 

133. Butler, Colin. The World of the Honeybee.  Rep. Pub. Collins. 1967  VG. in sl. chipped dustwrapper.    [35456] 
 £20.00 
We have several copies of this work in varying conditions and priced accordingly. 
 

134. Buzzard, C.N. Shining Hours.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1946  pp.192 with several b/w. plates.  Content very clean and 
sound.  Mustard colour boards bumped on corners and foxed.    [32713]  £2.00 
 

135. Camargo, J.M.F. Manual de Apicultura.  Pub. Agronomica Ceres. 1972  pp. 252 with plates and figs. in text.  
Nr. vg. in card covers.    [32663]  £12.50 
 



 

136. Campion, A. Bees. At the bottom of the garden. Pub. A & C Black. 1990  pp. 112 with many illus.  Fine in card 
covers.    [33857]  £15.00 
Recommended. 
 

137. Carter, G.A. Bees & Honey. A Guide to the better Understanding of Bees, their Diseases, and the 
Chemistry of Bee-Keeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bee Craft. 1945  pp.viii, 113 with b/w. plates. With dw. chipped & 
with a little loss. Overall vg.    [32817]  £10.00 
 

138. Carter, G.A. The Hive Bee.  Pub. Littlebury & Co. c1946  pp. 44 with b/w. plates.  VG. in good to vg. dw.    
[33014]  £8.00 
 

139. Chapman, A. D’Arcy. A Honey-Bee and Her Master.  Pub. Basil Blackwell. 1944  pp. 237 with colour frontis.  
Light foxing to end-papers, o/w. internally vg.  In chipped dw. with a little loss.    [33732]  £12.00 
 

140. Clark, Kenneth K. Bee Keeping.  Pub. Penguin Handbooks. 1951.  pp. 221, b/w. plates, pbk.  Sound.    [17940] 
 £6.00 
 

141. Clayden, E. Jean-Henri Fabre. The Insects’ Homer. Rep. Pub. Antenna RES. 1994  pp. 24. Fine in card 
covers.    [33016]  £2.50 
 

142. Coggshall, W.L. & Morse, R.A. Beeswax. Production, Harvesting, Processing and Products. Pub. Wicwas 
Press. 1984  pp. 192 with b/w. plates.  Fine in card covers.    [32634]  £15.00 
 

143. Cooper, B.A. The Honeybees of the British Isles.  1st. Pub. BIBBA. 1986  pp.iv, 166 with plates.  Mint in 
illus. boards.    [33024]  £12.95 
 

144. Crane, E. A Book of Honey.  Pub. Oxford. 1980  pp. 193 with illus.  Fine in card covers.    [36192]  £5.00 
 

145. Crane, E. Dictionary of Beekeeping Terms. Vol. 7. Pub. Apimondia. 1978  pp. 238.  VG. in mustard coloured 
boards. English term is translated into German, Dutch, Danish, Norwegian and Swedish.    [32708]  £7.00 
 

146. Crane, E. Dictionary of Beekeeping Terms. Vol. 6. Pub. Apimondia. 1978  pp. 104. VG. in cloth boards. 
English terms are translated into Finnish and Hungarian.    [32709]  £7.00 
 

147. Crane, E. Dictionary of Beekeeping Terms. Vol. 9. Pub. IBRA. 1985  pp. 187. VG. in green cloth boards. 
English terms are translated into French and Japanese.    [32710]  £10.00 
 

148. Crane, E. Dictionary of Beekeeping Terms. Vol. 10. Pub. IBRA. 1988  pp. 196. Fine in card covers. English 
terms translated into French and Arabic.    [32734]  £8.50 
 

149. Crane, E. (Ed.). Honey. A Comprehensive Survey. Rep. with corr. Pub. Heinemann. 1979  pp.xvi, 608 with 
plates, figs. and tables.  VG. in same dw. which has one minor tear on spine. Scarce.    [36171]  £90.00 
This work covers the whole subject of honey, its plant sources, its production, marketing and economics.    
 

150. Crane, E. (Ed.). Pollination of Seed Crops. A Summary of research reported in Apicultural Abstracts 
1959-1971. Pub. Bee Research Association. 1972  pp. 163 plus adverts.  A few light marks at ends.  Ringbinder 
show a little wear.  Overall a vg. copy of the scarce title.    [36175]  £40.00 
Consists of 583 entries from Apicultural Abstracts, arranged under crop and under pollinator (Harding 602). 
 

151. Crane, E. et al. Directory of Important World Honey Sources.  Pub. IBRA. 1984  pp. 384.  VG. card covers.    
[32893]  £19.00 
 

152. Croft, Dr. L. Profitable Beekeeping.  1st. Pub. Elmwood. 1986  pp. 104.  Fine in card covers.    [32654]  £7.50 
 

153. Croft, L. Honey and Health.  1st. Pub. Thorsons. 1987  pp. 112.  VG. in card covers.    [32651]  £3.00 
Examines the medical evidence for the benefits of honey as a natural food and medicine. 
 

154. Crompton, J. The Hive.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Blackwood. c.1947  pp. 174. VG. in dw. which has a little loss.    
[32838]  £15.00 
 

155. Crompton, J. The Hunting Wasp.  Pub. Collins. 1948  pp. 255. VG. in dw. lightly tanned and chipped in places.    
[32835]  £12.00 
 

156. Crowder, D.E. The Flying Nation.  Pub. Hutchinson. [1951]  pp. 156 with 8 colour plates.  VG. in red boards.    
[35784]  £15.00 
 



 

157. Cumming, A.R. Beekeeping. Craft and Hobby. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1950  pp.x, 157 with plates and 
figs. in text.  A couple of light cup marks on front board, o/w. a vg. copy.    [35783]  £18.00 
 

158. Cunningham, D.G. Bee-keeping in Tasmania.  Rev. Ed. Pub. T.J. Hughes. c.1975  pp. 66 with figs. and tables.  
VG. Limpback.    [36187]  £10.00 
Provides information on climate and honey production figures, starting up, bees and their handling, hives, swarming and 
swarm control, bees’ food and forage, honey production, migratory work, winter preparation, causes and loss and the benefits 
and uses of honey including recipes. 
 

159. D’Arcy Chapman, A. A Honey-Bee and Her Master.  Pub. Basil Blackwell. 1944  pp.vii, 237 with colour 
frontis. & drawings.  VG. in blue cloth boards.    [33011]  £12.00 
 

160. Dadant & Sons. Beginning with Bees. Booklet No. 1 - The Honey Bee Colony. Dadant & Sons. nd  pp. 15 
with illus. throughout.  A good only copy.    [33698]  £4.00 
 

161. Dartington, R. Construction information for Dartington Hives.  Pub. Dartington. 2003  pp. 66 with figs. 
throughout.  Fine in card covers.    [32642]  £9.00 
 

162. Dartington, R. New Beekeeping. in a Long Deep Hive. Rep. Pub. Northern Bee Books.  2001  pp. 39 with figs. 
Fine in card covers.    [32641]  £9.00 
 

163. de Bruyn, C. Practical Beekeeping.  Pub. Crowood. 2006  pp. 288 with colour & b/w. plates.  Mint in dw. A 
must for those studying Bee-Keeping.    [33023]  £24.95 
Recommended.   
 

164. de Casteljau, C. Bibliographie D’Apiculture de Langue Francaise. French Bee Books. Pub. Besancon. 
1983  pp. 160 with some plates. In French.  VG. in card covers.    [32822]  £20.00 
 

165. Deans, A.S.C. The Bee Keepers Encyclopedia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Andrew George Elliott. 1949  pp. 190 with 14 
plates.  VG. in dw. with top quarter of front and spine missing.    [33708]  £5.00 
 

166. Dines, A.M. Honeybees from close up.  1st. Pub. Cassell. 1968  pp.xii, with plates. DW. has been protected 
and is faded in places.  Also some newspaper type ink has offset onto parts of the dw. Internally fine.    [32613] 
 £6.50 
 

167. Dugat, M. The Sky-Scraper Hive.  1st. Pub. Faber. 1948  pp.xvi, 78.  Several small spots of foxing on fore-
edge, o/w. internally very clean.  In chipped dw. with a little loss.    [32758]  £10.00 
 

168. Dunning, J.M. The Key of the Hive. The Habits and Products of the Honey-Bee. Pub. Kingsgate Press. 
1945  pp. 128 with plates.  VG. In dw. with a little loss from spine.    [33697]  £5.00 
 

169. Eckert, J.E. and Shaw, F.R. Beekeeping.  Pub. Macmillan. 1960  pp.xii, 536 with many figs.  VG. in chipped dw.    
[36190]  £20.00 
 

170. Edwardes, T. Bee-Keeping for All.  9th. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1947  pp.xii, 205.  Foxing to end papers, top and 
for-edges, which has moved onto some pages.  In chipped dw.  Good.     [32777]  £4.00 
 

171. Edwards, Robin. Social Wasps. Their biology and control. Pub. The Rentokil Library. 1980  pp. 398 with 
colour photographic plates and many figs.  VG. in similar dw. Scarce.    [36172]  £50.00 
This work explains the life history and behaviour of wasps and hornets, their parasites and predators, and the factors involved 
in regulating their abundance.  The significance of wasps as pest is discussed.  A description of the origin and evolution of 
wasps, and their classification, morphology and anatomy is included. 
 

172. Evans, H.E. Studies on the Comparative Ethology of Digger Wasps of the Genus Bembix.  Pub. 
Comstock. 1957  pp.x, 248 with figs.  Card covers lightly tanned on edges, o/w. a vg . copy.    [32783]  £12.50 
 

173. Evans, H.E. & Eberland, M.J.W. The Wasps.  Pub. David & Charles. 1973  pp.vi, 265 with plates.  Ex.lib. copy. 
VG. in vg. dw.    [35763]  £6.00 
 

174. Evans, H. Ensign. Wasp Farm. A scientist’s vivid account of the remarkable lives of wasps. Pub.  Harrap. 
1964  pp.x, 179 with plates and figs.  Lightly foxed top-edge, o/w. vg. in nr. vg. dw.    [35767]  £15.00 
 

175. Flower, A.B. Bee-keeping up to date.  6th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1952  pp. 119. Boards lightly bowed and end-
papers have several spots of foxing.  Overall nr. vg.    [32671]  £10.00 
 

176. Francon, J. The Mind of the Bees.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1947  pp.x, 146. VG. in good dw.    [32842]  £6.00 
 



 

177. Fraser, H.M. Anton Janscha on the Swarming of Bees.  Pub. Apis Club. 1951  pp. 28 with original card 
covers bound into contemporary cloth binding.  A nice copy.    [32724]  £30.00 
 

178. Fraser, H. Malcolm. Beekeeping in Antiquity.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Univ. of London. 1951  pp.xiv, 145.  A fine copy 
in dw. which has some chips, light marks and a little loss.    [32722]  £23.50 
A systematic account of beekeeping from pre-classical days and a brief history of the practice in the Middle Ages. 
 

179. Free, J.B. and Butler, C.G. Bumblebees.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins New Naturalist. 1959  VG. in vg. dw.    [36126] 
 £425.00 
 

180. Free, J.B. Honeybee Biology.  Pub. Central Assoc. of Bee-Keepers. nd  pp. 179. Fine in card covers.    [33843] 
 £11.00 
 

181. Free, J.B. The Social Organization of the Honeybees. Studies in Biology No 81. Pub. Arnold. 1977  pp. 68 
with many figs. in text.  VG. in card covers.    [33870]  £6.50 
 

182. Frimston, D. & Smith, D. Beekeeping and the Law. Swarms and Neighbours. Pub. BBNO. 1993  pp. 66.  Nr. 
fine in card covers.    [32859]  £9.00 
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270 with text illus. VG. in dustwrapper. Special offer. In-print at £21.85    [32543]  £17.50 
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197. Hasselrot, T.B. Studies on Swedish Bumblebees (Genus Bombus Latr.) Their Domestication and 
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199. Herrod-Hempsall, W. The Anatomy, Physiology and Natural History of the Honey Bee.  2nd. Ed. Pub. 
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200. Hill, Sir John. The Virtues of Honey.  Rep. Pub. Elmwood Books. 2004  pp.40.  Fine in card covers.    [32841] 
 £3.50 
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203. Howes, F.N. Plants and Beekeeping. An account of those plants, wild and cultivated, of value to the hive 
bee, and for honey production in the British Isles. New. Rev. Ed. Pub. Faber. 1979  pp. 236.  Nr. vg. with 
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A definitive and much sought after work. 
 

245. Mountain, M. et al. Garden Plants Valuable to Bees.  Pub. IBRA. 1981  pp. 52.  VG. in card covers.    [36189] 
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249. O’Toole, C. The Red Mason Bee. Taking the Sting out of Bee-keeping. Pub. Osima. 2000  pp. 26 plus 12 
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Considers why pollination is necessary, the biology of flower parts, agencies of pollination, natural and animal, animal food in 
flowers, pollen and nectar; pollination by birds and the features of bird-pollinated flowers; pollination by insects and the 
features of insect pollinated flowers. 
 

254. Ratcliff, J.R. Beekeeper’s Folly.  1st. Ed. Pub. Macdonald & Co. 1949  pp.xvi, 270 with plates and figs.  VG. in 
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190 with many figs. in text.  Fine in card covers.    [33838]  £20.00 
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278. Smith, F.G. Beekeeping. A Beginner’s Guide to Profitable Honey and Beeswax Production. Pub. Oxford. 
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1st. Pub. Kingsgate Press. 1946  pp. 74 with illus.  Several spots of foxing on ends, o/w. vg. in good plus. dw.    
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bee-keeping. 
 

287. Stevens, K. Apiculture for Schools.  Pub. Stevens. 1977  pp.iv, 138 with plates and figs. in text.  Nr. vg in card 
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marked. O/w. a vg. copy.    [33705]  £12.00 
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